

1000 BEACON STREET ~~ BREA, CA 92821 714-990-8850 Fax 714-990-8854 FTSBKxx REAR BLOCK KIT

DUE TO DIFFERENCES IN SOME APPLICATIONS, PERFORM THE FOLLOWING STEPS TO INSURE THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF THIS LIFT BLOCK KIT.

- 1. WITH THE U BOLTS REMOVED AND THE REAR AXLE CLEAR OF THE LEAF SPRING, MAKE SURE THE BLOCK WILL FULLY SEAT ONTO THE LEAF SPRING AND THE SPRING PAD OF THE REAR AXLE HOUSING WITH THE WIDE END OF THE BLOCK TO THE REAR OF THE VEHICLE. ON THE LEAF SPRING MAKE SURE THE CENTER PIN HEAD WILL SEAT FULLY INTO THE HOLE IN THE BLOCK, ALLOWING THE TOP SURFACE OF THE BLOCK TO REST AGAINST THE LEAF SPRING. IF THE HOLE IN THE BLOCK IS NOT LARGE OR DEEP ENOUGH, DRILL IT OUT TO FIT THE CENTER PIN. ADD 1/16" OR 0.062" TO THE CENTER PIN DIAMETER, AND ENLARGE THE HOLE TO THIS SIZE. DO NOT ENLARGE THE HOLE MORE THEN THAT MEASUREMENT.
- 2. IF THE PIN IN THE LIFT BLOCK CANNOT FULLY SEAT INTO THE REAR AXLE SPRING PAD, YOU WILL NEED TO SHORTEN THE BLOCK CENTER PIN. TO SHORTEN THE BLOCK CENTER PIN, USE A HAND GRINDER OR SANDER TO REMOVE ONLY AS MUCH MATERIAL AS IS NECESSARY.
- 3. TEST FIT THE BLOCK AFTER ALL MODIFICATIONS AND COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION. PLEASE NOTIFY FABTECH MOTORSPORTS ON ANY MODIFICATIONS THAT WERE MADE DURING THE INSTALLATION OF THIS BLOCK KIT.

RETORQUE ALL NUTS, BOLTS AND LUGS AFTER 50 MILES AND PERIODICALLY THEREAFTER.

For technical assistance call: 714-990-8850

Fabtech Motorsports Suspension Products

Fabtech Motorsports warrants to the original retail purchaser who owns the vehicle on which the product was originally installed. Fabtech Motorsports does not warrant the product for finish, alterations, modifications and/or installation contrary to Fabtech Motorsports' instructions. Fabtech Motorsports suspension products are not designed nor intended to be installed on vehicles used in race applications or for racing purposes or for similar activities. (A "RACE" is defined as any contest between two or more vehicles, or any contest of one or more vehicle against the clock, whether or not such contest is for a prize). This warranty does not include coverage for police or taxi vehicles, race vehicles, or vehicles used for government or commercial purposes. Also excluded from this warranty are sales outside of the United States of America. Fabtech suspension products that increase the vehicle's ride height may greatly increase the risk of vehicle roll over. Vehicles should be operated in a safe manner at all times as not to cause a roll over or an accident resulting in injury or death. Fabtech Motorsports' obligation under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement, at Fabtech Motorsports option of the defective product. Any and all costs of removal, installation or re-installation, freight charges, incidental or consequential damages are expressly excluded from this warranty. This warranty is expressly in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied. This warranty shall not apply to any product that has been subject to accident, negligence, alteration, abuse or misuse. Fabtech Motorsports does not warrant products not manufactured by Fabtech Motorsports. Please see Fabtech's Jobber Price Sheet for additional conditions and warnings.